

21-10550

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

—◆◆◆—
JEREMY JOHN WELLS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

WARDEN PHILBIN, CLIFFORD BROWN, and FNU FLUKER,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW,
FLORIDA JUSTICE INSTITUTE, HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE
CENTER, LEGAL AID SOCIETY, SOUTHERN CENTER FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS, SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER,
PROFESSOR BRETT DIGNAM, AND PROFESSOR WILLIAM
P. QUIGLEY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

EUGENE M. GELERNTER
ABIGAIL E. MARION
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Wells v. Warden, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Costs of Incarceration Are High	8
II. Incarcerated People Have Scant Access to Resources While Imprisoned	13
III. Filing Fees Are Insurmountable for Most Incarcerated People	17
IV. The Three Strikes Rule Bars Meritorious Claims	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Dillon v. Blake,
 No. 14-CV-2416, 2014 WL 4966086 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2014)21

Goldman v. Elum,
 No. 2:19-cv-10390, 2019 WL 6828313 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2019)20

Johnson v. Pace,
 No. 17-0504, 2018 WL 719048 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 11, 2018)), *report and
 recommendation adopted*, 2018 WL 716609 (S.D. Ala. Feb. 5, 2018)20

Johnson v. Wilcher,
 No. CV 420-089, 2020 WL 2064935 (S.D. Ga. Apr. 28, 2020),
report and recommendation adopted, 2020 WL 5807970 (S.D. Ga.
 Sept. 29, 2020)19

Jones v. Bock,
 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....21

Jones v. Clark Cty.,
 No. 2018-CA-001710, 2020 WL 757095 (Ky. Ct. App. Feb. 14, 2020)9

Jones v. Douglas Cty. Jail,
 No. 20-3091, 2020 WL 1492703 (D. Kan. Mar. 27, 2020).....20

Maus v. Baker,
 729 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2013)18

Munn v. Singleton,
 No. 4:20-CV-04078, 2020 WL 7212576 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 7, 2020).....19

Robinson-Bey v. Calloway,
 No. 17-CV-2198, 2017 WL 6813678 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 13, 2017)20

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1914(a)17

28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)17

28 U.S.C. § 1915(c)18

28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)6, 17

47 C.F.R. § 64.603011

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(3).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4).....1

Other Authorities

Brennan Ctr. for Justice, *Is Charging Inmates to Stay in Prison Smart Policy?* (Sept. 9, 2019),
<https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/charging-inmates-stay-prison-smart-policy>.....10

Eddie Burkhalter *et al.*, *Incarcerated and Infected: How the Virus Tore Through the U.S. Prison System*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 10, 2021),
<https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2021/04/10/us/covid-prison-outbreak.html>19

Terry-Ann Craigie, Ames Grawert & Cameron Kimble, *Conviction, Imprisonment, and Lost Earnings*, Brennan Ctr. for Justice (Sept. 15, 2020),
https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/202009/EconomicImpact_Report_pdf.pdf.....16

Lauren-Brooke Eisen, *Paying for Your Time: How Charging Inmates Fees Behind Bars May Violate the Excessive Fines Clause*, 15 Loy. J. Pub. Int. L. 319 (Spring 2014)10

Lauren-Brook Eisen, *Charging Inmates Perpetuates Mass Incarceration*, Brennan Ctr. for Justice (May 21, 2015),
<https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/charging-inmates-perpetuates-mass-incarceration>13

Lauren-Brooke Eisen, *Charging Inmates Perpetuates Mass Incarceration*, Brennan Ctr. for Justice (2015),
<https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/publications/Charging%20Inmates%20Perpetuates%20Mass%20Incarceration.pdf>.....8

Executive Office of the President of the United States, *Economic Perspectives on Incarceration and the Criminal Justice System* (Apr. 23, 2016), <https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/documents/CEA%2BCriminal%2BJustice%2BReport.pdf> 15

Federal Communications Commission, *FCC Lowers Interstate and International Prison Phone Rates to Help Families Stay Connected* (May 20, 2021), <https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-372625A1.pdf> 12

Federal Communications Commission, *Telephone Services for Incarcerated Individuals* (Oct. 27, 2020), <https://www.fcc.gov/consumers/guides/telephone-service-incarcerated-individuals> 12

Federal Bureau of Prisons, *Work Programs*, https://www.bop.gov/inmates/custody_and_care/work_programs.jsp 14

Marie Feyche, *FCC Approves Plan to Lower Interstate and International Jail and Prison Phone Call Rates*, *Jurist* (May 23, 2021), <https://www.jurist.org/news/2021/05/fcc-approves-plan-to-lower-interstate-and-international-jail-and-prison-phone-call-rates/> 12

Neveen Hammad, *Shackled to Economic Appeal: How Prison Labor Facilitates Modern Slavery While Perpetuating Poverty in Black Communities*, 26 *Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L.* 65 (Summer 2019) 14

Adam Looney & Nicholas Turner, *Work and Opportunity Before and After Incarceration*, Brookings Institution (Mar. 14, 2018), https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/es_20180314_looneyincarceration_final.pdf 13, 14, 15

Jessica Lussenhop, *The US Inmates Charged Per Night in Jail*, *BBC News Magazine* (Nov. 9, 2015), <https://www.bbc.com/news/magazine-34705968> 10

Karin D. Martin, Sandra Susan Smith & Wendy Still, *Shackled to Debt: Criminal Justice Financial Obligations and the Barriers to Re-Entry They Create*, Nat. Inst. of Justice & Harvard Kennedy School, Executive Session on Community Corrections (Jan. 2017), <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/249976.pdf> 16

Matthew Menendez, Michael F. Crowley, Lauren-Brooke Eisen & Noah Atchison, *The Steep Costs of Criminal Justice Fees and Fines*, Brennan Ctr. for Justice (Nov. 21, 2019), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2020-07/2019_10_Fees%26Fines_Final.pdf9, 10, 16

Reuben Jonathan Miller & Amanda Alexander, *The Price of Carceral Citizenship: Punishment, Surveillance, and Social Welfare Policy in an Age of Carceral Expansion*, 21 Mich. J. Race & L. 291 (2016)13

Devon Porter, *Paying for Justice: The Human Cost of Public Defender Fees*, A.C.L.U. of S. Cal. (June 2017), <https://law.yale.edu/sites/default/files/area/center/liman/document/pdfees-report.pdf>.....9

Justice Lewis F. Powell Jr., *Address to the American Bar Association*, (Aug. 10, 1976), https://law2.wlu.edu/deptimages/powell%20archives/PowellSpeech_LegalServicesCorporationAug10,1976.pdf; <https://lawlib.academic.wlu.edu/2016/08/04/forty-years-ago-recalling-justice-powells-speech-on-legal-aid>.....6

Stephen Raher, *The Company Store: A Deeper Look at Prison Commissaries*, Prison Policy Initiative (May 2018), <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/commissary.html> 11

Stephen Raher, *The Company Store and the Literally Captive Market: Consumer Law in Prisons and Jails*, 17 Hastings Race & Poverty L. J. 3 (Winter 2020)..... 11

Wendy Sawyer, *How much do incarcerated people earn in each state?*, Prison Policy Initiative (Apr. 10, 2017), <https://static.prisonpolicy.org/blog/2017/04/10/wages/>12, 14, 15

Joseph Shapiro, *As Court Fees Rise, The Poor Are Paying The Price*, Nat. Public Radio (May 19, 2014), <https://www.npr.org/2014/05/19/312158516/increasing-court-fees-punish-the-poor>..... 16

U.S. Courts, *Court of Appeals Miscellaneous Fee Schedule* (Dec. 1, 2020), <https://www.uscourts.gov/services-forms/fees/court-appeals-miscellaneous-fee-schedule>18

U.S. Courts, *District Court Miscellaneous Fee Schedule* (Dec. 1, 2020),
<https://www.uscourts.gov/services-forms/fees/district-court-miscellaneous-fee-schedule>17

Peter Wagner & Alexi Jones, *State of Phone Justice: Local Jails, State Prisons and Private Phone Providers*, Prison Policy Initiative (Feb. 2019),
https://www.prisonpolicy.org/phones/state_of_phone_justice.html12, 13
